conducting research and is exempt from tax under the provisions of the Income Tax Act. To
maintain its charitable organization status, the University must respect an annual disbursement
quota under the Income Tax Act. Failure to comply with this quota can result in revocation of its
charitable registration status. As at April 30, 2011, the University met its disbursement quota.

As mandated by the Ministere de l’Education, du Loisir et du Sport de Quebec, the University
changed its year end to April 30 from May 31, effective June 1, 2010.  Accordingly, the 2011
period presented is an eleven-month period.

2. Restatement of comparative year
In fiscal 2010, as part of the financial reform to conform to Canadian generally accepted
accounting principles (“GAAP”) mandated by the Ministere de l’Education, du Loisir et du Sport
du Quebec (“MELS”) to the deferral method without funds, certain fund balances previously
classified as restricted have been reclassified to unrestricted to reflect the nature of the fund
balances.

The effect of this change is to increase the opening unrestricted fund deficit by $20 million, and
increase the internally restricted fund balance by $20 million.

 As previously
  reported   Adjustment   As restated
 $ $ $

Opening Unrestricted Fund balance (313,423) (20,000) (333,423)

Excess of revenue over expenses 6,229 - 6,229

Interfund transfers 28,031 - 28,031
Unrestricted Fund balance, end of year (279,163) (20,000) (299,163)

THE ROYAL INSTITUTION FOR THE ADVANCEMENT OF
LEARNING / McGILL UNIVERSITY
Notes to the financial statements
April 30, 2011
(tabular amounts in thousands of dollars)

Page 8 of 26

2. Restatement of comparative year (continued)
 As previously
  reported   Adjustment   As restated
 $ $ $

Opening Internally Restricted Fund balance 31,500 20,000 51,500

Excess of revenue over expenses 19,179 - 19,179

Interfund transfers (47,812) - (47,812)
Internally Restricted Fund balance, end of year 2,867 20,000 22,867

3. Significant accounting policies
The financial statements are prepared in accordance with Canadian generally accepted accounting
principles (“GAAP”) for not-for-profit organizations and include the following significant
accounting policies.

Consolidation

The net results of not-for-profit organizations affiliated with McGill are not reported in these
financial statements, as those organizations are not under the control of McGill.

Revenue recognition

The University follows the deferral method of accounting for restricted contributions, which
include gifts and bequests and grants. Under the deferral method, amounts that are restricted are